BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 684562 §
issued to STEPHEN L ATHERTON §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of STEPHEN L ATHERTON, Registered Nurse License Number 684562, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on July 10, 2018.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

!\)

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from New Mexico Junior College,
Hobbs, New Mexico, on July 1. 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on February 26, 2002.

S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
2/2002 - 9/201 1 Unknown

/2011 — 1072017 Registered Nurse Big Spring State Hospital
Big Spring, Texas

0MC845627/0:261 Clisp
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

10/2017 - Present Unknown

On or about September 26, 2006, Respondent was required to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A
copy of the September 26, 2006, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as

part of this Agreed Order.

On or about June 10, 2008, Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas
was Suspended through an Order of the Board. On or about August 31, 2011, Respondent
successfully completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the June 10, 2008, Order is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

On or about March 20, 2012, Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas
was Suspended with the Suspension stayed and Respondent was placed on probation
through an Order of the Board. On or about March 14, 2012, Respondent successfully
completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the March 20, 2012, Order is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Big Spring State Hospital, Big Spring, Texas, and had been in that position for five (5)
years and six (6) months.

. On or about December 10, 2016, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Big Spring

State Hospital, Big Spring, Texas, Respondent falsely documented a weekly progress note
for Patient MRN 286239 in the medical records by copying another nurse’s progress note,
dated December 5, 2016 without updating the weekly overview of the patient’s vital signs
and meal refusals. Respondent’s conducted resuited in an inaccurate medical record.

On or about March 6, 2017 through August 28, 2017, while employed as a Registered
Nurse with Big Spring State Hospital, Big Spring, Texas, Respondent failed to document
patients' progress towards interventions and/or their response to the interventions in
seventeen (17) progress notes for Patient MR 178850. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an
incomplete medical record and was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers
would not have complete information on which to base their care decisions.

. On or about March 23, 2017 through July 18, 2017, while employed as a Registered Nurse

with Big Spring State Hospital, Big Spring, Texas, Respondent failed to complete sixteen
(16) weekly progress notes in the medical records of Patients MR 286239, MR 178850,
MR 120, and MR 234971. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record
and was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would not have complete
information on which to base their care decisions.
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On or about August 27, 2017 through September 2, 2017, while employed as a Registered
Nurse with Big Spring State Hospital, Big Spring, Texas, Respondent failed to complete
three (3) weekly progress notes in the medical records of Patients MR 178850, MR 120,
and MR 234971, Respondent’s conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record and was
likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would not have complete
information on which to base their care decisions.

. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Ten (10) through (13), Respondent admits he did

not always complete the weekly progress notes. Respondent states they were difficult to
complete due to patient load, being pulled to other units, and working in the medication
room. Respondent admits it is possible he overlooked or missed something in the note.
Respondent states he often copy and pasted previous notes for the template and then added
additional information. Respondent admits he forgot to input new information in his note
after copying a previous note.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1(A)(N(B).(1)D)&(3) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4).(6)(A).(6)(H).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
684562, heretofore issued to STEPHEN L ATHERTON.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
[T IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 684562, previously issued to

STEPHEN L ATHERTON, to practice nursing in the State of Texas is/are hereby
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SUSPENDED and said suspension is STAYED and RESPONDENT is hereby placed on
PROBATION for a minimum of one (1) year AND until RESPONDENT fulfills the
additional requirements of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As aresult of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state” and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state.

I COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Agreed Order.

ITL UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS
Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders”, which can be accessed
on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

att hp A bondexas gov Undersionding BoardOrders ‘index.asp.  Upon  successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

-4 - CiGsp
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In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethies that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not
be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a minimum
of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include: nursing standards
related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording;
methods and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and
computerized documentation. Home study courses and video programs will not be

approved.

C. The course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills." a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at sy bontexas gov.compliance.

VI. MONITORING FEE
RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monitoring fee in the amount of two hundred

fifty dollars ($250.00) within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order.

QA/684362/0.261 -5- Cliosp



Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

VIL

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

in the State of Tekas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of

employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will net count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify each

O0/BBAS6Z/ 261

present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment"
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

Indirect Supervision: RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the
premises, The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in the same or similar practice setting
to which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work

-6 - CiQsp



VIIL

only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing, These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4) quarters
{one (1) year] of employment as a nurse.

FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition

is reported or filed against RESPONDENT'S license(s), the probationary period shall not

expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has

been acted upon by the Board.

IX.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will

be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas

and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code

Chapter 304, Article 11, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any.

GANGEASHE/G 288

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. | waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this
Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. I understand that if
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomplian

:yw\q ,201K.

STEPHEN L W Respondent

H
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Z_i_ day of 3\)\\& , 20 ﬁ

SEAL

‘“\mm,,/

&

\\\Illlu

SNRY Pugs, SARAH SMITH Notary Public in and for the State of TexsS

=Notary Public, State of Texas
'~ Comm. Expires 05-03-2020
o5 Notary ID 130646848
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 24th day of July, 2019, by STEPHEN L

ATHERTON, Registered Nurse License Number 684562, and said Agreed Order is final.

0/0/684562/0:261

Effective this 10th day of September, 2019.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

-9. Cl0sp



BEFORE THE BQARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THB STATE OF TEXAS .

FRRH PSR ER CEPRP RSN **#******tt#*****###**# 1‘*

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 684562».§ AGREED
issued to STEPHEN L. ATHERTON § ORDER

) On this day the Bosrd of Num; Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter refetred

10 a8 the Board considered the matter of S'I‘EPHBN L. ATHERTON, chlstcrcd Nurse License
Numbcr 684562 hersinafter referred to as Rcspondent

5 Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violatcc; Section 301;452(b)(9),;(10), (12), & (13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived

representation by counsel, gﬂformal confereuée, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on August 1, 2006; by Kathegin{:k. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Directar.

N Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified.below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, noncc and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

-4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from New Mexico Junior Callege,
~ Hobbs, New-Mexico, on July 1, 2001. Respondent originally became licensed.to pracncc
* professional nursing in the State of Texas on Fobruary 26, 2002, .

5. R;spondcnt‘s professional nursing employment history is as follows:

22002 - 4/2002 Staff Nurse  Lone Star Nurses, LLC
San Antonio, Texas

4/2002 - 11/2002 Staff Nurse  Nurses by Prescription
Unknown v

9/2002 - 10/2002 Staff Nurse  Arlington Memorial Hospital
‘ Arlington, Texas

6B4562:09) < C4Q
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Respondent's professional nursing émployment continued,

11/2002 - 5/2004  StaffNuse Trinity Medical Center
Carroliton, Texas

3/2003 - 4/2003 Staff Nuse  Osteopathic Medical Center of Texas
Dallas, Texas

9/2004 - 12/2004  Staff Nurse  Huguley Memorial Center
' Burleson, Texas

12/2004 - 02/2005 ~ Staff Nurss  Centennial Medical Center
. ' ?risco, Texas

02/2005 - 06/2005 . Staff Nurse  Plaza Medical Center
Fort Worth, Texas

0672005 - Present o Unknown

Onorabout December 19, 2004, while employed at Huguley Memorial Medical Center, Fort *
Worth, Texes, Respondent was observed to be in an impaired state, unable to stay awake,
dasoncntcd, and unable to rcmcmbcr his pyxis code. Respondent's conduct could havc
i akili  subtlB elgns, symptorms:of changes in patisnts coni
ity to meko rational, ancurste, snd sppropridte assessments,
Judgmcnts and decisions mgaiﬂmg patient care, thercby p}acmg the patients in potential
danger, .

On or about December 19, 2004, while employed at Huguley M.emona[ Medical Center, Fort
Worth, Texas, Rcspondcnt engeged in the intemperats use of Morphine and Marijuans, in
that he produced a specimen which resulted positive for Morphine and Marijuans;

"Possession of Morphiine and Marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health &
- Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Morphine and Marijuena by a

Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patients condition, and could impair the nurse's
ability-to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessmeats, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the petient in potential danger.

On or about February 21, 2005, through February 28, 2005, while employed with Quality
Care Professionals, Aslington, Texas, and on duty at Centennial Medical Center, Prisco,
Texus, Respondent misappropriated Meperidine belonging to the facility and the patients
thereof, Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of

the mcd;catmns

On or about February 21, 2005, through February 28, 2005, while employed with Quality
Care Professionals, Aﬁmgton ‘Texas, and on duty at Centennial Medical Center, Frisco;
Texas, Respondent withdrew Meperidine in excess of or without a phiysician’s order.
Respondent’s -conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the administration of
Meperidine in excess frequency and/or dosage of the physician's order could result in the
patient suffering from adverse reactioas.

-2 C40



10,

11,

12.

13.

14,

15

18.

684562:091

- BSS jf;gmcnts;a.nd decisions ﬁ;,gardmg pancnt care, thereby placing the pauems

his. ability to maim i, pcourate; it app; Fopt

in potenitial da get.

: ﬁh& D ¢ W the prog tage of Demero
Respondcnt‘s conduct was likely to decelve the hospnal pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 431 of the Tcxas Health and Safery Code (Controlled Substances Act)

On or about Jum'. 6, 2005, whnle cmployed W1tb Plaza Medical Centcr of Fort Wonh, L
. Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent withdrew Demerol in excess of or without & physician’s

order. Respondcnt’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the:administration of
Demerol in- excess: frequency and/or dosage of the physician's order could result in the
patient suﬁ'ermg from adverse reactions,

On or about:June 6, 2005, while empldyed with Plaza Medical Center of Fort Worth,
Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent failed to administer medication o patients in a timely
manner. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that failire to administer
medication i a timely menner could heve resulted in nonefficacious treatment.

On or about June 6, 2005, while employed with Plaza Medical Center of Fort Worth,
Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Demerol belonging to the facility and the
patients thereof. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patlcnts ofthe

cost of the medications,

Tbé Respondent’s conduct described in the preceding Findihgs of Fact was repormble under

he provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health ‘and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate usc of controlled substances or chemical

dcpcndcncy

Respondent's conduct described in Findings Numbers Six (6) through Fourteen ( 14) was
si gmﬁcamly influenced by Respondent's chemical dcpendency

Respondent‘s compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assxstanccprogmm should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public, .

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

-3 , c#0



2. Notice was.served in accordance with law.

L 9 it to fitove vislatisn of Sectivn 301 452@){9), (10), (12),
! coupations Code, and 22 Tex. Adain. Code § 217.12(1 XA, (5), (6)(Q),
(8), & (10)(0) & (D) and § 217 1{I1)(C).

4, Theevidence recexvedxs sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301, 452(b), Texas Ocgupations
+ Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 684562,
heretofore issued to STEPHEN L. ATHERTON, including revocation of Respondent's

. professional license to practice musing in the State of Texas,

5. The'Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
agpmved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for refenal to pcer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code, . ,

ORDER
. ITiS THEREFORII AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocat:on under Section 301,453, Tcxas Occupatx ohs Code, SHALL comply with tbe
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complets the

Texas Peer Assigtance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry

of thi§ final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of 2

non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollam (§500) payable to ’I‘PAPN.

2 Upor,x acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality -
and provide a copy of thc‘ cxcc};tcd TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Bxaminers. ;

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
duning its term, ) '

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract,

IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall

684562:091 -4 - céo



_Tespects with the Nursmg Practice Act, Rewsed Civil Statutes of Texas as amcnded 'I‘exas
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 e seq., the Rules end Regulations Rclntmg to Nurse
~ Education, Licensure and Practwe, 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §211.01 e seg. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Rcspondent‘s multxstate licensure pnw}cgcs, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas, )

IT 1S FURTHER 'AGREED and ORDERED that wihile, Respondent's Tiosase is
encumbered by &xi{; Order, Respondent m;y not work ;iutside the State of Texasb pursuant o a
multistate licensure privilege without the written peimiséion of the State of Texas and-the Board of

"Nursing in the party:'state where Rcépondcn? wishes to work. ! |
" IT IS FURTHER mméb, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Q;dcr or the terms of ﬁ:}c, parti cix.aaﬁon agreement wzth the TPAPN, such noncompliance wg’ll regult

in further disciplinary action including revocation of Rcspondent‘s license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

" BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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1 un;ierstand that I have the ﬁght to legal coun.;el prior to signing this A greed Order,
I'waive represeatation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I ;Jeither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge ri»'osseséing a diagnosis ;hat deems me eligible-to
participate in the Texas,Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, Iagree
to the F‘mcfing of Pact, Cong¢lusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition} of the allegations fhrough peer &sﬁ%ec and to avoid Mer disciplingry-
sotion in this matter. I“wﬁve judicial review of this Order. fundegsm;d that thjs Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and
a copy will be maf]ed to me. Iugdzixf_stand that if I fail to com}ﬁy with all terms and-conditions of Eixis
Order, I will be su;chct to investigation and disciplinary saxiction, inéluding”rcvocaﬁo.n of my license

to practice professiona! nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.” ~

“

' ot Tond.
4 TANUEL R LUJAN Notary Public in and for the State o

¥, » o&zty Public, Sialaof Texss
g’ ~ W Commission Explres:

i ¥

August9,2007
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfofthe

Board of Nurse Examiners for the Statc of Texas, does hercby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

Executx'\\/exDuector on bchalf
of said Board -

684562091 -7- ci0
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

********#t’**********__**#**t****#*lk#***** LT 1Y

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 684562 § AGREED
issued to STRPHEN L. ATHERTON § ORDER

On this day the Texas Boa;d of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

+ considered the matter of STEPHEN L. ATHERTON, Registered Nurse License Number 684562, ’

hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301,45 2(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

April 10,2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification-by the

Board.

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proccedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an Opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3, Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from New Mexico Junior College,

Hobbs, New Mexico, on July 1, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on February 26, 2002,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

02/02 - 04/02 Staff RN Lone Star Nurse, LLC
San Antonio, Texas

684562:101



Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

04/02 - 01/05 Staff RN Nurse by Prescription
Arlington, Texas

05/02 - 10/02 Staff RN Arlington Memorial Hospital
Arlington, Texas

11102 - 05/04 Staff RN Trinity Medical Center

‘ Carrollton, Texqs
03/03 - 04/03 Staff RN Osteopathic Medical Center of Texas
) Dallas, Texas ' :
09/04 - 12/04 Staff RN Huguléy Memorial Center
: . ' Burleson, Texas

12/04 - 02/05 Staff RN Centennial Medical Center
Frisco, Texas

02/05 - 06/05 Staff RN Plaza Medical Center

. Fort Worth, Texas

07/05 - 02/06 Unkoowt

03/06 - 08/06 Staff RN Su Cass Home Health
Midland, Texas

08/06 - 04/07 Staff RN - Big Spring State Hospital
Big Spring, Texas -

05/07 - Present " Unknown

6. On September 26, 2006, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required him to participate in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated September 26, 2006, is attached and

incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about April 24, 2007, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order
issued to him by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on September 26,
2006. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with all requirements
of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) in that he failed to submit
specimens for two (2) requested drug screens. Respondent submitted a specimen for a third
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requested drug screen which resulted in a very low creatinine Jevel. Respondent submitted
a fourth specimen but failed to submit all necessary paperwork. Stipulation Number Three
(3) of the Agreed Order dated September 26, 2006, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during ils

term."

For purposes of this Agreed Order, Respondent's last known date of sobriety is April 24,
2007, as indicated in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7).

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public healtb and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violationof Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1209) & (11)(B).

The evidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texus Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 684562,
heretofore issued to STEPHEN L. ATHERTON, including revocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 684562, previously issued to STEPHEN

L. ATHERTON, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said

suspension is enforced until Respondent completes & treatment program approved by the Board,

provides documentation of siiccessful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months

of sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety
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will result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

IT1S FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 684562 previously
issued to STEPHEN L. ATHERTON, upon receipt of this Or;ier, be inu?ediately delivered to the
office of the Texas Board of Nursing,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice proféssional nursing in compact states,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED. and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Res;)ndent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toa
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
appfoved treatment program and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order,
the Suspension will be staye&, and RESPONDENT will be placed on probation for three (3) years
with the following agreed terms of.probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the N ursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.0d 1 ;zt seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Lic;ensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and be issued
8 license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas with the appropriate notatjon,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
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successfully comp lete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to cn;ollment only if the course is pot being offered by a
pre-approved-provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length, The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, docurnentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confiden tiaiity, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and
Deception, Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing onﬂ
malpractice issues wiii not be accepted. .‘RBSPONDBNT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT"s successful completion of the course. This course shall be‘mkcn in
addition to any other courses ;tipwated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

Jollowing Board website address: http/iwww.bon.stéte. ix.us/about/stipseourse

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred
fifty dollars ($750). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form
of cashier's check or U.S, money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHERV AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN TBE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
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SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR TBREE (3) YEARS.OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBf\TIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF ﬁMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL
NOT APPLY TO THIS '”I;ROBA'FIONARY fERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of
this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license, RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative _La‘w Judge, ‘if any, to each ﬁn}xrc employer priorto accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE éach present employer in professione] nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office witﬁin ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, whici: is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to tﬁe Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professi;)nal
nurse.

(7) - For the first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires
snother professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPON]?ENT and immediately
available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by

a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
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RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. |
(8) Forthe remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervis;ed
by a Registered Nurse who.is on the premises. The supervising RN is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but. should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
" provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two
(2) years experience in the same-or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working, RESPONDENT SHALL, work only regularly assigned, idenﬁﬁed and predetermined
pnit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse rcgistry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited. A

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse on the night shif,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-;all- assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year
of cmployfnent as a professional nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any critical
care area for one (1) year of employment as a professionalt nurse. Critical care areas include, but are
not limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery

 rooms, and labor and delivery units.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT edminister or have any contact with controlled

substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

employment as a professional nurse.
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(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each cmployer to submit, on forms provided :.
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
§ professional nursing. Thesé reports shall b:completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
REéPONDENT. T};cse reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office
of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) yc;i's of employment as a professional

=

nurse. (

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consﬁmption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Da!gan, Ultram, or other synthefic opiates, and/er the use of gontrolled substances, except
ag prescribed by a licensed practitioner for‘é legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to SILbulit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The reportv__shail be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ton (10) days of the-date of the
prescription. In the eventihat prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weéks or longer, the Board may require and RESPOI‘*DENT SHALL submit to an
evaluaﬁdn bya Board apprm;ed physician specializing in Pain Man;geﬁnent or Psychiatry.
The performing evatuator will snubmit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and re'commend ations for on—gqiug
treatment witﬁin thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) REéPONDEN’I‘ SHALL submit to random -periodic sereens for controlled
substances, tramado} hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. Por the first three (3) month period,
random screens shail be pgrformeid at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month, For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation

.9
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period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) montbs.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates ! Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine ‘ Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

‘tramadol hydrochloride (Uitram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for scrcei;ing.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Dmg Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
spccifnen obtained and analyzed, RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the pfc;bation period. -

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a vaiid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse tc; further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to GCért fof a drug screen may be consider;zd the same as
a pogitive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least; the date of
each meeting, the name of each group attended, and the signature and printed name of the
chisirperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3)‘moﬁths_. No

duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additiona] allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and ‘shall automatically be extended until the a]legatibn,
accusation, or petition has been ;tcted upon by the Board.

“ IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full co?npliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SML be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

684562:101 -11-



T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
['waive representation by counsel, ] have reviewed this‘Order. I neither z;dmit nor ficny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,‘Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive
Judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratiﬁe;i, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice nursing in

the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

:

RTON

Swomn to and subscribed before me t

SEAL

Mot jf‘:“Pth'lic in and for the State of _EKQL_S_

S JANICE BLOUNT
w2 ,"% Notary Public, State of Texas
;9 - My Commission Expires
i October 08, 2011
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 8th _day of _May , 2008 by
STEPHEN L, ATHERTON, Registered Nurse License Number 684562, and said Order is final.

Effective this 10th __ day of _June_ , 20,08

Kathering A. Thomas, MN, RN~
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
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considered the matter of STEPHEN L. ATHERTON, Registered Nurse License Number 684562,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on December 30, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearin g, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate's Degree in Nursing from New Mexico Junior College,
Hobbs, New Mexico, on July 1, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on February 26, 2002.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

02/02 - 04/02 Staff RN Lane Star Nurse, LLC
San Antonio, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

04/02 - 01/05

09/02 - 10/02

11/02 - 05/04 -

03/03 - 04/03

09/04 - 12/04

12/04 - 02/05

02/05 - 06/05

07/05 - 02406

03/06 - 08/06

08/06 - 04/07

05/07 - Present

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Staff RN

Nurse by Prescription
Arlington, Texas

Arlington Memorial Hospital
Arlington, Texas

Trinity Medical Center
Carrollton, Texas

Osteopathic Medical Ceunter of Texas
Dallas, Texas

Huguley Memorial Center
Burleson, Texas

Centennial Medical Center
Frisco, Texas

Plaza Medical Center
Fort Worth, Texas

Unknovm

Su Casa Home Health
Midland, Texas

Big Spring State Hospital
Big Spring, Texas

Unknown

On September 26, 2006, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required him to participate in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated September 26, 2006, is attached and

incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7 On June 10, 2008, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
was SUSPENDED, with the suspension ENFORCED until Respondent completed a
treatment program approved by the Board, and obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated June

10, 2008, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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8. On or about February 14, 2006, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document
Licensed Registered Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which
he provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that, he answered "No" to the
question:

"Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or
nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a
sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrest
(excluding minor traffic violations) since the last renewal? This includes expunged
offense and deferred adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note
that DUI's, DWT’s, PI's must be report and are not considered minor traffic
violations. (one time minor in possession [MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] do
not need to be disclosed, therefore, you may answer "No". If you have two or more
MIP's or MIC's, you must answer "Yes".)"

Respondent failed to disclose that, on or about November 7, 2005, Respondent pled Guilty
and was convicted of RECKLESS DRIVING and AGG DWI 18T, offenses commitied on
November 4, 2005, in the Magistrate Court of Lea County, New Mexico, under Docket No.
M-26-DR-0200500026. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to
confinement in the Lea County Jail for a period of ninety (90) days with ei ghty-six (86) days
suspended for a jail term of four (4) days; however, imposition of the sentence of
confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one
hundred seventy-six (176) days, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs. Additionally,
Respondent was ordered to attend an alcohol treatment program and install an ignition
interlock device on his vehicle for a period of one (1) year.

9. In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states: As of September 1,
2011, he completed a three year probation period on his RN license due to infractions he
made in 2006. The time frame in which the current offense took place was a very dark time
in his life. Respondent just went through a divorce and custody battle and took up drinking
and drugs in an attempt to deal with his current stress in his life. At the time of the DUI, he
was not employed as a nurse and had moved back to New Mexico and was extremely
depressed and alone and continued to drink. Since he had lost his Texas license and was
living in New Mexico, there was no reason to report the incident to the Board. Respondent
can not remember why he answered the way he answered on the renewal form, but possibly
thinking since the incident took place in New Mexico, Texas did not have jurisdiction.

10. Formal Charges were filed on December 16, 2011.

11.  Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 19, 201 1.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1, Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with Jaw.

o 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
5E §217. 12(@5(11&(13).

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 684562, previously issued to STEPHEN
L. {\THERTON, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of
one;( 1) year with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for
one ?(1) year with the following agreed terms of probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Reépondept's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursin g and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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PRI

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with thé Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 er seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the éoard to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken: in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing éducation requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found a the following Board website address-

htp://www. bon. texas. gov/disciplingryaction/stipscourses. himl
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
- allencumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK..

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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['understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing thls Agreed Order,
I waive representation by counsel. | have reviewed this Order. [ neither adr;lit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, | agree 1o the ;Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a ¢onseqiienes of my noncompliance.

My Commission Expires
‘Seplember 26, 2015
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _26" day of January, 2012, by
STEPHEN L. ATHERTON, Registered Nurse License Number 684562, and said Order is final.

Effective this 20" day of March, 2012.

;
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

) ,/1’?,‘?} Lfrrad? !
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